
Calendar No. 2001
82D CONGRESS SENATE J REPORT

2c1 Session f 
No. 2076

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

JULY 2 (legislative day, JUNE 27), 1952.—Reported under authori
ty of the order

of the Senate and ordered to be printed

Mr. MCKELLAR, from the Committee on Appropriations,
 submitted

the following

REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 8370]

The Committee on Appropriations, to whom was referred t
he bill

(H. R. 8370) making supplemental appropriations for the fi
scal year

ending June 30, 1953, and for other purposes, report the sam
e to the

Senate with various amendments and present herewith infor
mation

relative to the changes made.

Amount of bill as passed House $10, 127,840,780

Amount of decrease by Senate committee —1,893,254,494

Amount of bill as reported to Senate 8,234,586,286

Total estimates considered by the Senate 13,867,928,689

Amount of decrease recommended by Senate
committee in budget estimates —5,633,342,403



asecte t Agency Budget estimates Recommended
in House bill

Amount
recommended
by Senate
committee

Increase (+) or decrease (-) Senate
bill compared with

Estimates House bill

I I District oi Columbia $2,919,416 $915,$66 $2,115, 366 -004, 050 +$1, 200,000H Legislative 203, 950 203.950 964,050 . +760,100 +760,100III Justice and Commerce_ 3,952, 423 716,536 1,952, 423 -2,000, 000 +1, 235,887IV Treasury, RFO 15.625, 000 10, 200,000 10,925, 000 -4,700,000 +725, 000Labor Federal Security_ 110,710. 400 102. 607,750 10, 470. 000 -100, 240. 400 -92, 137, 750VI Agriculture _ 190,000  190,000  +190, 000VII interior 1, 165, 000 525,000 240, 000 -925,000 -285,000VIII independent Offices  3,436,049, 700 1, 643, 430,000 1, 814,930, 500 -1, 621, 119, 200 -2, 04,,, 499,840IX ,)efease 2, 993,868, 440 2, 187, 899,840 141,400, 000 -2,852,464,440 +171, 500, 1WX Civil Functions, Army 5, 000 +5, 000 +5, 000XI Mutual Security 6, 528,060, 750 6,031, 947,750 6,031,947, 750 -494, 113, 000  XII Emergency agencies 773,360, 000 143, 820.000 223,440, 000 -552, 920, 000 +76, 620,000XIII Claims and judgments 6,743, 026 6, 489,954 1, 121, 563 -5, 621, 463 -5,368,391
Total 13,867,928, 689 10, 127, 840,780 8, 234,586, 286 -5, 633, 342, 403 -1,893,254,494

Administrative expenses of Government corporation
[Limitation on amount of corporate funds to be expended]

H. Doe.
No,

Authorization,
1952 Estimate, 1953

Recommended
in House bill

for 1953

Amount recom-
mended by Sen-
ate committee

Bill compared with-

1952 authoriza-
tion 1953 estimate House bill

461 Reconstruction Finance Corporation__ $17, 750, 000 $16, 850,000 $14, 500, 000 $16, 000, 000 -$1, 750, 000 • -$850, 000 +$1, 500, 000

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 1
9
5
3
 



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS

Chapter I
District of Columbia:

Capital outlay, Sewer Division 
The committee recommends approval of

the following language, contained in Senate
Document No. 151:

CAPITAL OUTLAY, SEWER DIVISION

For an additional amount for "Capital outlay,

Sewer Division", to remain available until June 30,

1954, $1,200,000, including such additional amount

as may be necessary for the preparation of surveys,
plans, and specifications in connection with the

construction of stormwater and relief sewers.

3

($1, 200, 000)

Total increase, chapter 1  (1, 200, 000)

Chapter II
Legislative branch:

Senate:
Joint Committee of Inaugural Ceremonies of 1953._ 156,000

Stationery 29,100

House of Representatives Committee on Appropriations
,

studies and examinations of executive agencies 
500,000

Joint Committee on Immigration and Nationality policy_
75,000

Total increase, chapter II 760,100

Chapter III

Department of Commerce:

Civil Aeronautics Administration:
Claims Federal Airport Act 1,235,887

Total increase, chapter III 1,235,887

Chapter IV
Treasury:

Coast Guard:
Operating expenses  700, 000

Retired pay  25, 000

725, 000

Reconstruction Finance Corporation 
The conmittee recommends an increase in the ad-

ministrative expense limitation from $14,500,000 to

$16,000,000. This increase is recommended in order to

allow the Corporation to continue its efficient opera
tion

of the various programs.

Total increase, chapter IV  725, 000



4 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS—COntinUed

Chapter V
Department of Labor:

Bureau of Employment Security  -
The committee does not agree with the House re-

port directive not to increase any State's allotment
pending the study by Jan. 1, 1953, on determination
of costs resulting on revision of State laws and regu-
lations during the last 5 years and the benefits result-
ing from these changes:

Federal Security Agency:
Public Health Service:

Hospital and medical care, for payments to the Terri-
tory of Hawaii for care and treatment of persons
afflicted with leprosy $250, 000

Total increase, chapter V  250, 000

Chapter VI
Department of Agriculture:

Soil Conservation Service:
Water conservation and utilization projects  190, 000

Total increase, chapter VI  190, 000

Chapter VII
Department of Interior:

Fish and Wildlife Service:
Investigations of resources, acceleration of program of

investigating and eradicating predatory sea lamprey
of the Great Lakes 240, 000

Total increase, chapter VII  240, 000

Chapter VIII
Atomic Energy Commission:

Operating expenses  106, 188, 000
Plant and equipment 

The committee recommends that the following lan-
guage be stricken from the bill:

Plant and equipment: For an additional
amount for "Plant and equipment," including
the purchase (not to exceed an additional one
hundred) and hire of passenger motor vehicles,
$1,450,000,000: Provided, That in connection
with the expansion of facilities provided in this
appropriation. the Commission is authorized
without regard to section 3679 of the Revised
Statutes to enter into new contracts or modify
existing contracts to provide for electric utility
services for periods not exceeding twenty-five
years, and such contracts shall be subject to
termination by the Commission upon payment



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS—Continued

Atomic Energy Commission—Continued
of cancellation costs of not to exceed $57,000,000,
and any appropriation presently or hereafter
made available to the Commission shall be avail-
able for the payment of such cancellation costs:
Provided further, That no part of the foregoing
appropriation shall be available for the construc-
tion of any building, utility, or other specific
portion of a project, unless funds are available
for the completion of such building, utility, or
other specific portion of such project.

And insert in lieu thereof the following:
Plant and equipment: For an additional amount

for "plant and equipment," $1,450,000,000, of
which $1,855,398,000 is for (i) expenditures dur-
ing the fiscal year ending June 80, 1958, or there-
after under contracts and against other obligations
in an aggregate amount of $3,518,800,000 for the
foregoing purposes which the Atomic Energy Com-
mission is authorized to enter into pursuant to the
authority of this Act as necessary or appropriate to
carry out the program as recommended by the Na-
tional Security Council, approved by the President
of the United States, and submitted to the Congress
by the Atomic Energy Commission and (ii) settle-
ment and payment of termination claims under such
contracts if additional appropriations to permit
continuation of performance under such contracts
are not hereafter made: Provided, That the Commis-
sion is authorized without regard to section 8679 of
the Revised Statutes to enter into new contracts or
modify existing contracts to provide for electric util-
ity services for periods not exceeding twenty-five
years and such contracts shall be subject to termina-
tion by the Commission upon payment of cancella-
tion costs as provided in the contracts, and any
appropriation presently or hereafter made available
to the Commission shall be available for the pay-
ment of such cancellation costs.

Federal Trade Commission, salaries and expenses_ -

Housing and Home Finance Agency:
Defense Housing:

The committee recommends that the following
language be stricken from the bill:

No part of this appropriation may be used
for administrative expenses or to pay salaries
to any employee within the Public Housing
Administration or for any other purpose so
long as that agency proceeds with any public-
housing project after such project has been
rejected or previous approval thereof can-
celed by the governing body of the locality
by resolution or otherwise or by public vote
and the governing body has recognized local
liability to reimburse the Federal Govern-
ment for funds, if any, advanced on such
project prior to such cancellations.

5

125, 000



6 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LimiTATIoNs—Continued
Federal Trade Commission, salaries and expenses—Continued

And insert in lieu thereof the following:
No part of this appropriation may be used

for administrative expenses or to pay salaries
to any employee within the Public Housing
Administration or for any other purpose so
long as that agency proceeds with any public-
housing project after such project has been re-
jected or previous approval thereof canceled
by the governing body of the locality by resolu-
tion or otherwise or by public vote and the gov-
erning body has tendered the United States
full reimbursement of Federal funds advanced
on such project prior to such cancellation and
a release from all obligations incurred under
such project.

Smithsonian Institution:
National Gallery of Art, salaries and expenses 

The committee recommends the additional sum
for the replacement of air-conditioning machinery
for the protection of the works of art.

8187, 500

Tennessee Valley Authority 65,000,000
The committee recommends that the limita-

tion on travel expenses in the Independent
Offices Appropriation Act, 1953, be increased
from $1,546,650 to $1,750,000.

War Claims Commission, salaries and expenses 
The committee recommends that the amount available

for administrative expenses is hereby increased from
$100,000, as approved by the House, to $400,000.

Total increase, chapter VIII 171,500,500

Chapter IX

Department of Defense:
Office of the Secretary of Defense, Military Construction,

Foreign Countries 140, .000, 000

Total increase, chapter IX  140, 000, 000

Chapter X

Department of the Army, Civil Functions:
Rivers and Harbors  5, 000

The committee recommends the additional sum to
initiate construction of an entrance jetty and channel
at Jones Inlet, New York, with the understanding
that local interests will advance funds, without
interest, for the remainder of the Federal portion of
the project.

Flood Control 
The committee recommends that the following

paragraph be added to the bill:



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LImITATIoNs—Continued

Department of the Army, Civil Fnnctions—Continued
FLOOD CONTROL

Of the funds available for the Garrison Dam and
Reservoir project on the Missouri River, not more
than $450,000 shall be available, until expended, for
the planning, construction, and furnishing by the
Corps of Engineers of adequate elementary and
high school facilities in the new combined munic-
ipality (commonly referred to as Newtown) in
North Dakota, which is for the acquisition of and to
replace the school facilities in the villages of Sanish
and Van Hook, North Dakota, which are located
within areas acquired by the United States because
of the construction of the Garrison Dam and Reser-
voir project on said river, conditional upon New-
town School District No. 1, Mountrail County,
North Dakota, wherein such new combined munic-
ipality is located, contributing to the cost of such
planning, construction, and furnishing the maxi-
mum amount of money which can be provided
through a bond issue within the general debt limita-
tion permitted by law for such school district.

7

Total increase, chapter X  $5, 000

Chapter XII
Emergency Agencies:

Office of Defense Mobilization 250,000
Defense Production Administration 250,000
Small Defense Plants Administration, salaries and

expenses 500,000
Department of Commerce:

Salaries and expenses, Defense Production activities_ 7,500,000
The committee recommends an increase of

$7,500,000 above the amount allowed by the
House to be allocated as follows:

Department of Commerce—Salaries and expenses, defense
production activities, fiscal year 1953

Organization unit Amount
requested

House
allowance

Senate
committee

Office of International Trade $185, 000 0 $138,750
Industry Evaluation Board 231, 000 0 173,250
Office of Transportation 100, 000 o 75,000
Office ol Industry and Commerce 60,000 o 45,000
Office of the Secretary 374, 000 $200,000 330, 500
National Production Authority 26, 900, 000 19, 500,000 25,050, 000
Office of Field Service 7, 150,000 5, 300, 000 6,687, 500

Total 35, 000, 000 25, 000, 000 32, 500, 000

S. Repts., 82-2, vol. 4-80



8 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

INCREASES AND LIMITATIONS-Continued

Emergency Agencies-Continued
Department of Interior:

Salaries and expenses, Defense Production activities__
The committee recommends an increase of

$1,000,000 above the amount allowed by the
House or a total of $3,500,000 to be allocated
as follows:

Appro-
priated.
1952

Budget
estimate,

1953
Housebill

Senate
com-
mittee

(1)1Office o. the secretary $232, 200 $189. 000 $118, 125 $65. 375
(2) Defense Solid Fuels -drain's-

istration _  448, 400 430,000 268, 750 376, 250
(3) Defense Electric Power Ad-

ministration 996. 600 954. 000 596, 250 834. 750
(4) Defense Fisheries Administra-

tion 116, DO 112, 000 70,000 98,000
(5) Petroleum Administrtion for

Defense 2, 337, 100 2, 315. 00C 1, 446, 875 2,025, 625
(6)Defense Minerals Administra-

tion 690, 200  
(7)ATransfers and adjustments 414, 100  

Total  5, 235, 000 4, 000, 000 2, 500,000 3. 500,000

Department of Labor:
Salaries and expenses, Defense Production activities__

Economic Stabilization Agency, salaries and expenses_ _
The committee recommends an appropriation of

$75,000,000 in lieu of $57,130,000 as proposed by the
House to be allocated as follows:

Economic Stabilization Agency

Amount Amount
President's House requested allowed

Organizational unit budget allow- of Senate by Senate
ance commit-

tee
commit-

tee

Office of the Administrator $465, 000 $350, 000 $440, 000 $355, 552
Office of Price Stabilization 68, 420, 000 36, 500, 000 62, 000, 000 49, 960, 600
Office of Rent Stabilization 15, 000, 000 11, 000, 000 13, 300, 000 10, 718, 140
Wage Stabilization Board 15,930, 000 7, 500, 000 14, 250, 000 11, 483, 650
Salary Stabilization Board 3, 315, 000 1, 790,000 2. 969, 000 2, 392, 420
Railroad and AirlineWageBoard_ _ 120,000 80.000 110,000 89,638

Total 103, 250, 000 57, 130,000 93, 069, 000 75, 000, 000

The committee also recommends that the following
proviso be added to the bill:

: Provided urther, That subparagraph (B) of section 204
(f) (I) o„ the Housing and Rent Act of 1947, as amended, is
amended to read as follows.

"(B) In any incorporated city, town, village, or un-
incorporated area of any county which at a time when
maximum rents under this titte are in effect therein, and
prio to Septembe? 30, 1952, declares (by resolution o,
its governing body adopted for that purpose, or by popu-
lar referendum in accordance with ,,oca law) that a sub-
stantial shortage of housing accommodations exists which
requires the continuance of Federal rent control in such
city, town, village, or unincorporated area, and"

$1, 000, 000

250, 000
17, 870, 000



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953 9

INCREASES AND LImITATIoNs—Continued

(2) of section 204 (f) oj the Housing and Rent Act of 1947, as
amended, is amended to read as follows:

"(2) Any incorporated city, town, village, or unin-
corporated area o any county which makes the declara-
tion specified in paragraph (1) (b) of this subsection
shat notify the President in writing of such action
promptly a, ter it hci, been aken."

General Services Administration:
Emergency operating expenses  $3, 000, 000

Federal Civil Defense Administration:
Operations  12, 000, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation.
of $20,000,000 of which $4,000,000 is for ware-
housing in lieu of $8,000,000 proposed by the
House.

Emergency supplies and equipment  50, 000, 000

Total increase, chapter XII  92, 620, 000

Chapter XIII

Claims, audited claims, and judgments  253, 072

Total increase, chapter XIII  253, 072

Chapter XIV
General provisions:

The committee recommends that the maxi-
mum amount allowable for the purchase of any
passenger motor vehicle (exclusive of busses, am-
bulances, and station wagons), be fixed at $1,600
in lieu of $1,400 as proposed by the House.

Total increases, all chapters  407, 779, 559

DECREASES AND LIMITATIONS

Department of Labor:
Office of the Secretary

The committee recommends that the following
language be stricken from the bi.1:

OFF CE OF THE SECRETARY

Sa aries and expenses: The m tation on he
amount which may be expended for one pas-
enger moto vdh c.e (for remacement on.y)
carried under this head n the Department of
Labor Appropr.ation Act 1953 is hereby n-
creased from "$3,000" to "$5,000".

Federal Security Agency:
Office of Educat.on:

Payments to school distr:cts, 1952  11, 570, 000
School cons', ru et_ on  80, 000, 000

Chapter V



10 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

DECREASES AND LIMITATIONS—Continued

Public Health Service:
Increased costs of pay and allowances 

The committee recommends that a total of $817,750
for increased costs of pay and allowances be stricken
from the bill as follows:

"Venereal diseases" $16,500;
"Tuberculosis", $23,250;
"Assistance to States, general", $37,500;
"Communicable diseases", $69,750;
"Engineering, sanitation, and industrial hygiene",

$61,500;
"Disease and sanitation investigations and con-

trol, Territory of Alaska", $7,500;
"Salaries and expenses, hospital construction

services", $9,000;
"Hospitals and medical care", $388,000;
"Foreign quarantine service" $15,000;
"National Institutes of Health, operating ex-

penses", $48,750;
"National Cancer Institute", $25,500;
"Mental health activities", $16.500;
"National Heart Institute", $22,500;
"Dental health activities", $20,250;
"Retired pay of commissioned officers", $36,009;
"Salaries and expenses", $20,250.

$817, 750

Total decrease, shapter V  92, 387, 750

Chapter VII
Department of Interior:

National Park .7:ervice:
Construction 

The committee recommends that the follow-
ing paragraph be stricken from the bill:

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for "Con-
struction", $525,000, to remain available
until expended: Provided, That restrictions
contained within the Interior Department
Appropriation Act, 1952. limiting the
amounts which may be expended from
appropriations to the National Park Ser-
vice for personal services, are hereby waived
to the extent necessary to meet the costs of
fire suppression and of emergency recon-
struction or rep acement of facilities dam-
aged or destroyed by fire, flood, storm, or
other unavoidable causes.

525, 000

Total decrease, chapter VII  525, 000



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

DECREASES AND LimrrAT-lows—Continued

Chapter VIII

Executive Office of the President:
Extraordinary alterations and repairs, Executive Man-

sion 
It is recommended by the committee that the fol-

lowing paragraph be stricken from the bill:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

EXTRAORDINARY ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS,
EXECUTIVE MANSION

Not to exceed $50,000 of funds made available
to the President under the heading "Emergency
Fund for the President, National Defense", con-
tained in the "Independent Offices Appropria-
tion Act, 1953", shall be available until June 30,
1954, for extraordinary alterations, repairs, fur-
niture, and furnishings of the Executive Mansion
and the White House Office, to be expended as
the President may determine, notwithstanding
the provisions of this or any other Act.

Veterans' Administration:
Grants to the Republic of the Philippines:

A request for $5,000,000 for construction and equip-
ping of a hospital in the Philippines is denied by the
committee at this time The committee looks with
favor upon this program but agrees with the House
and urges that there be a readvertisement for bids
with a view to securing a substantial reduction in the
estimate for the construction of this hospital.

Chapter IX

11

Department of Defense:
Military Public Works:

Department of the Army:
Military Construction $6 ,090,000

Department of the Navy:
Public Works 386,409,840

Department of the Air Force:
Acquisition and construction of real property_ _ _ 1,200,000,000

Department of the Army:
Alaska Communications System:

Construction 
It is recommended by the committee

that the following language be stricken
from the bill:
: Provided, That not to exceed $5,000 of
the funds herein made available shall be
available for painting the exterior of the
Jesse Lee Children's Home at Seward,
Alaska.

Total decrease, chapter IX  2, 186, 499, 840



12 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953

DECREASES AND LIMITATIONS—CODEMled

Mutual Security:
General Provisions:

The committee recommends that the
following language be added to the bill:

, including not to xceed $186,900 for salaries and
expenses fo, operating a publicity office in the
Distric of Co umbia,
It is recommended that the following

language be stricken from the bill:
No part of any app opriat;on made by this

Chapter for any purpose ihal be used for the
payment of persona, service in exoess of an
amoum equa to 85 pe centum of the amount
requested for persona services for such purpose in
budget estimates her tot ore submitted to the
Congress for .he fisca year 1953 and the total
amount of each appropriation, any p„rt of which
is available fo the payment of persona services
for any purpose. is hereby reduced by an amount
equai to 15 per centum of the amount requested in
such budget estmates fo- percpnal services for
such purpose ess an amount repr senting the
reduction, f any between the amount requested
for personal services in the budget estimates and
the amount appropriated herein for such services.

This section shall not apply to—
(1) not to exceed 25 per centum of all

vacancies;
(2) positions filled from within the Mu-

tual Security Agency and related Govern-
ment functions provided for in this Act;
(3) offices or positions required by law to

be filled by appointment of the President
by and with the advice

and consent of the Senate:
Provided further. That subsection (1) of paragraph
(b) shall operate to accomplish the provisions of
paragraph (a), and the said 85 per centum shall
not be exceeded at any time during fiscal year
1953: And provided further, That each agency
shall impound and deposit in the general fund of
the Treasury as soon as practicable, but not less
frequently than quarterly an amount equivalent
to the savings resulting from the vacant positions
which are prohibited from being filled by this
section, based on the salaries of the prior incum-
bents of the positions.

(b)

Chapter XI

Chapter XII

Small Defense Plants Revolving fund 
Federal Civil Defense Administration:

$1,500,000

Federal contributions 14,500,000

Total decrease, chapter XII 16,000,000



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION BILL, 1953 13

DECREASES AND LimITATIows—Continued

Chapter XIII

Judgments and Audited Claims:
Motor carrier claims  $5, 621, 463

Chapter XIV

General provisions:
The committee recommends that the following

section be stricken from the bill:

SEC. 1211. During the current fiscal year, personnel

and appropriations or funds available for salaries and

expenses to any department, agency, or corporation

in the executive branch of the Government, shall be

transferred to any defense activity under the juris-

diction of such department or agency in such numbers

or amounts as may be necessary for the discharge of

responsibilities relating to the national defense

assigned to sur;11 department, agency, or corporation

by or pursuant to law.

Total decreases, all chapters 2,301,034,053

Total increases, all chapters 407,779,559

Total net decrease_ 1,893,254,494

Amount of bill as reported to Senate 8,234,586,286



Comparative statement of the amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by the
bill

H. Doc.
No.

Department or agency Estimates Recommended
in House bill

Amount recom-
mended by
Senate com-

mittee

Increase (+) or decrease (—) Senate
bill compared with—

Estimates House bill

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

460 Reorganization expenses $100, 000  —$100, 000  

FISCAL SERVICE

460 Salaries and expenses. 1952 70,000 $70, 000 $70, 000  

COMPENSATION AND RETIREMENT FUND EXPENSES

502 District government retirement and reliet funds 397, 000 397,000 397,000  

460 District Debt Service, 1952 54, 692 54,692 54, 692  

REGULATORY AGENCIES

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF RENT CONTROL

502 Salaries and expenses 188,750 125, 000 125, 000 —63,750  

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

460 Operating expenses, Public School Food Services Fund 25,000 25,000 25,000  

OFFICE OF CIVIL DEFENSE

460 Salaries and expenses 725, 000 100,000 100,000 —625,000  

REDEVELOPMENT LAND

460 Agency, 1952 and prior 5, 020 5, 020 5, 020  

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

460 Medical charities, 1950 92, 613 92, 613 92, 613  

PUBLIC WORKS

1111 Canital nntlav catviar divicinn 1. 290. 000  1. 200. 000 -1-$1. 200. 000

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



460 Operating expenses, electrical division, 1951 

460 Repairs to Old Bay Line pier 

Total, chapter I 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

Inaugural ceremonies 

Stationery 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE

House Appropriations Committee 

518 Stationery (revolving 'und) 1952 

Joint Committee on Immigration and Nationality Policy 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

521 House Office Building 

521 House restaurants 

Total, Chapter II 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

8. 152 Salaries and expenses 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

CIVIL AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATION

452 Claims, Federal Airport Act 

S. 156 Claims, Federal Airport Act 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF STANDARDS

452 Emergency facilities, radiation physics laboratory 
Total, chapter IlL 

19, 341

42, 000

19,341

26, 700

19, 341  

26, 700 -16, 300  

2, 919, 416 915,366 2, 115, 366 -804, 050 (+1, 200, 000)

156.000 +156, 000 +156, 000

29, 100 +29, 100 +29, 100

600, 000 +500, 000 +500, 000

132, 200 132, 200 132, 200  

75, 000 +75, 000 +75, 000

48, 750 48, 750 48, 750  

23, 000 23, 000 23,000  

203, 950 203, 950 964, 050 +760, 100 +760, 100

2, 000, 000  ' -2, 000,000  

586, 536 585, 536 585, 536  

1, 235, 887  1, 235,887  +1, 235, 887

131,000 131,000 131,000  
3, 952, 423 716, 536 1,952, 423 -2,000,000 +1, 235, 887

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 

cgt



Comparative statement of the amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by the
bill-Continued 

a)

H. Doc.
No.

486

450

486

486

508

506

506

503

Department or agency Estimates
Recommended
in House bill

Amount recom
mended by
Senate com-

mittee

ncrease (+) or decrease (-) Senate
bill compared with-

Estimates House bill

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

COAST GUARD

Operating expenses 
$5, 900, 000 $4, 500,000 $5, 200,000 -$700, 000 +$700, 000

Acquisition, construction, and improvement 
9, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 -4,000,000  

Retired pay 
625, 000 600, 000 625, 000  +25,000

Reserve training 
100, 000 100, 000 100,000  

Total, chapter IV_ 
15, 625, 000 10, 200, 000 10, 925, 000 -4, 700, 000 +725, 000

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Grants to States for Unemployment Compensation and Employment Service

Administration 13, 600, 000 6,800, 000 6, 800, 000 -6,800, 000 - 

Mexican Farm Labor Program, salaries and expenses 
3, 000, 000 2,800, 000 2,800, 000 -200, 000  

Farm labor supply revolving fund 
270,000  -270, 000  

Total, Department of Labor 16, 870, 000 9, 600, 000 9, 600, 000 -7, 270, 000  

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

American Printing House for the Blind 90,000 60,000 60,000 -30,000  

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 1
9
5
3
 



OFFICE OF EDUCATION

495 Salaries and expenses 

455 Payments to school districts (1952) 

511 School construction 

Total, Office of Education 

PUBLIC HEALTH SEE VICE

487 Pay costs, Public Law 346 

509 Hospitals and medical care 

Total, Public Health Service 

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

505 Defense Community Facilities and Services, salaries and expenses___ 

Total, Federal Security Agency 

Total, chapter V 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Soil Conservation Service:

Water conservation and utilization projects 

Total, chapter VL 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

160 Research in the utilization of saline water 

456 National Park Service: Construction 

159 Fish and Wildlife Service: Investigation of resources 

Total, chapter VIL 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

492 Extraordinary Alterations and Repairs, Executive Mansion 
See footnotes at end of table, p. 19.

177, 000
ii

11, 570, 000

80, 000, 000

60, 000

11, 570, 000  

80, 000, 000  

60, 000 -117,000  

-11, 570, 000

-80, 000, 000

-11,570, 000

-80,000, 000

91, 747, 000 91, 630, 000 60,000 -91,687,000 -91,570,000

961, 000 817, 750  -961, 000 -817, 750

1,042, 400 500, 000 750, 000 -292, 400 +250, 000

2, 003, 400 1, 317, 750 750,000 -1, 253, 400 -567,750

I (100, 000) 1 (50, 000) 1 (50, 000) (-50,000)  

93,840, 400 93, 007, 750 870, 000 -92, 970, 400 -92, 137, 750

110, 710, 400 102, 607, 750 10, 470, 000 -100, 240, 400 -92, 137, 750

190, 000  190, 000  +190,000

190, 000  190, 000  +190, 000

400, 000  -400, 000  

525, 000 525, 000  -525, 000 -525, 000

240, 000  240, 000  +240, 000

1, 165, 000 525, 000 240, 000 -925,000 -285,000

An nnn (II -111 ROO  

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



H . Doe.
No.

Department or agency Estimates Recommended
in House bill

Amount recom-
mended by
Senate com-

mittee

Increase (+) or decrease (-) Senate
bill compared with-

Estimates House bill

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

American Battle Monuments Commission:

377 Dedication of World War II memorial $36, 000 $30,000 $30,000 --$6, 000  

476 Atomic Energy Commission:

Salaries and expenses 3,191, 000, 000  -3, 191, 000, 000  

Operating expenses 35, 000,000 141, 188,000 +141, 188, 000 +$106, 188,000

Plant and equipment 1,450, 000,000 la 1, 450, 000,000 +1, 450, 000, 000  

S. 128 Federal Trade Commission 

General Services Administration:

300,000  125,000 -175,000 +125,000

S. 155 Remodeling Congress Street Post Office, Chicago, Ill 576, 200  -576, 000  

467 Hospital facilities in the District of Columbia 

Housing and Home Finance Agency:

11,400, 000 11, 400,000 11, 400,000  

Office of the Administrator:

507 Defense Housing 62, 500, 000 50,000,000 50, 000,000 -12, 500, 000  

507 Federal National Mortgage Association (2) (3) (3)

507 Alaska Housing 

Slum Clearance and Urban Redevelopment:

6, 000, 000 4,000,000 4,000,000 -1, 000, 000  

507 Capital Grants 10, 000, 000 8,000,000 8, 000,000 -2, 000, 000  

607 Public Housing Administration (4) (3) (3)

8 153 Smithsonian Institution: National Gallery of Art 187, 500  187,500  +187,500

476 Tennessee Valley Authority 

Veterans' Administration:

150, 000, 000 85, 000,000 150, 000,000  +65,000,000

451 1 Grants to the Republic of the Philippines 5,000, 000  -5, 000, 0001  

Comparative statement of the amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by the
bill-Continued

oo

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



466 War Claims Commission:

Administrative expenses 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(6) (I) (8)

Maritime Activities:

470 Ship construction (8)

470 War Shipping Administration liquidation (9) (9)

Total, Chapter VIII 3, 436, 019, 700 1, 643, 430, 000 1, 814, 930, 500 -1, 621, 119, 200 +171, 500, 500 r/2
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Pd
TITLE I

tt
MILITARY PUBLIC WORKS

485 Office of Secretary of Defense (military construction, foreign countries) 650, 000, 000  '140, 000, 000 -510, 000, 000 +140,000,000

485 Department of the Army (military construction) 

485 Department of the Navy (public works) 

414, 115,050

387, 972, 740

600, 090, 000  

386, 409, 840  

-414, 515, 000

-387, 972, 740

-600,090,000

-386, 409,840

1-3
P..
t-,

Pa.
485 Department of the Air Force (acquisition and construction of real property) __ 1, 538, 000, 000 1, 200, 000, GOO  -1, 538, 000, 000 -1, 200, 000, 000

Total, military public works 2, 990, 487, 740 2, 186, 499, 840 140, 000, 000 -2, 850, 487, 740 -2,046,499,840 0
0

TITLE II 'V
W

488 Department of the Army (construction, Alaska Communications System) 3,380, 700 1, 400,000 1, 400,000 -1,980, 700  
1-3

Total, chapter IX 2,993, 868, 440 2, 187, 899, 840 141, 400, 000 -2,852,468, 440 -2,046,499,840 8
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE X

td
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY-CIVIL FUNCTIONS

5
Rivers and Harbors 5,000 +5,000 +5,000 Sl

Total, chapter X 5, 000 +5,000 +5,000 1-.
cc)
cri1 To be derived by transfer. Co

l. Of this amount, $1,355,398,000 is for expenditure during 1953 or thereafter under contracts and against other obligations in an aggregate amount of $3,518,800,000.
lb Not to exceed $50,000 of the funds available for "Emergency Fund for the President, National Defense" in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1953, made available

until June 30, 1954, for this purpose in House bill; Senate bill eliminates the item.
3 Administrative expense limitation for 1953 increased by $800,000.
3 Administrative expense limitation for 1953 increased by $680,000.
s Administrative expense limitation for 1953 increased by $1,900,000.
'Administrative expense limitation for 1953 increased by $1,433,735.
3 Additional $400,000 from the war claims fund made available in 1953 for administrative expenses.
7 Additional $100,000 from the war claims fund made available in 1953 for administrative expenses. ).A
8 Not to exceed $200,000 of the unobligated balance of prior year funds to be continued available. CD
• War Shipping Administration liquidation funds made available for payment of claims against "Working fund, Commerce, War Shipping Administration functions, December81, 1946.'1



Comparative statement of the amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by the
bill-Continued

H. Doc.
No. Agency andlitem Appropriation,

1952 10
Estimates,

1953
Recommended
in House bill

Amount rec-
ommended
by Senate
Committee

Increase (+) or decrease (-) Senate bill
compared with

Appropriation,
1952

Estimates,
1953 House bill

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY-CIVIL FUNCTIONS

285 Government and Relief in Occupied Areas  

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

$22, 500,000 $12, 820,000 $11, 000,000 $11, 000,000 -$11, 500, 000 -$1, 820,000  

285 Government in Occupied Areas 26, 880,000 20, 500,000 19, 000, 000 19,000,000 -7, 880, 000 -1, 500,000  

5101
612J MUTUAL SECURITY

TITLE I-EUROPE

Military Assistance  4,165, 542,957 3,415, 614,750 3,128, 224, 750 3,128, 224,750 -1, 037, 318, 207 -287,390,000  

Economic and Technical Assistance 1,509, 072,890 1,282, 443,000 1,282, 433, 000 1,282, 433,000 -226, 639,890 -10,000  

Assistance to Spain  

TITLE II-NEAR EAST AND AFRICA

100, 000,000 (n) (n) (n) -100, 000, 000  

Military Assistance 396, 250,000 560, 316,500 499, 116, 500 499, 116,500 +102, 866, 500 -61, 200,000  

Technical Cooperation 56, 256,000 50, 822,750 50, 822, 750 50, 822,750 -5, 433, 250  

Palestine Refugees 50, 000,000 60,063,250 60, 063, 250 60,063,250 +10, 063, 250  

Israel Refugees 

TITLE III-Asie AND PACIFIC

50, 000,000 70,228,000 70, 228, 000 70, 228,000 +20, 228, 000  

Military Assistance 688, 444,000 564, 807,500 540, 807, 500 540, 807,500 -147,636, 500 -24,000,000  

Economic Assistance (MSA) 144, 305,866 202, 778,250 202, 778, 250 202, 778,250 +58, 472, 384  

Technical Cooperation (TOM R7 788 000 11R 834 2811 67_ 788. 11110 67. 793.000 -20.000.000 -83.S41.250 .

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



Contributions to United Nations Korean Reconstruc-
tion Agency 45,000, 000  -45,000,000

TITLE IV-AMERICAN REPUBLICS

Military Assistance 38, 150, 000 57,685, 750 51, 685,750 51, 685,760 +13, 535,750 -6,000,000

Technical Cooperation 17,845, 653 20,329, 000 20, 329,000 20,329,000 +2, 483,347  

TITLE V-MISCELLANEOUS ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

Movement of Migrants 10, 000, 000 9,240, 500 9, 240,500 9, 240,500 -759,500  

Ocean Freight-Voluntary Relief Packages 2, 843, 610 2,587, 500 2, 587,500 2,587,500 -256,110  

Multilateral Technical Cooperation 12, 400, 000 15,708, 750 9, 171,333 9, 171,333 -3, 228,667 -6, 537, 417

Contributions to United Nations International Chil-
dren's Emergency Fund 16,481,000 6,666,667 6, 666,667 +6, 666,667 -9,814,333

Subtotal, Mutual Security 7,328, 903, 976 12 6,492,740, 750 12 6,001, 947,750 6,001, 947,750 -1,326, 956,226 -490, 793,000

Total, Chapter XI 7,378,283,976 6, 526,060, 750 6,031, 947,750 6, 031, 947,750 -1, 346, 336,226 -494, 113,000

10 For Mutual Security, 1952 appropriations are shown as adjusted for comparability to 1953 appropriation structure.
11 Not less than $25,000,000 of title I made available plus unobligated balance of $100,000,000.
n In addition, authority to continue available unobligated balances of prior years funds, estimated by agencies at $539,511,223 at the time of budget submission but now estimated

to be $809,865,882.

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



Comparative statement of the amounts of the budget estimates and of the amounts recommended to be appropriated by the td
bill-Continued

1I. Doc.
No.

Department or agency Estimates Recommended
in House bill

Amount recom-
mended by
Senate com-

mittee

Increase (+) or decrease (-) Senate
bill compared with-

Estimates House bill

EMERGENCY AGENCIES

_

504 DEFENSE PRODUCTION

Office of Defense Mobilization $1, 550, 000 $1, 000,000 $1, 250, 000 -$300, 000 +8250, 000

Defense Production Administration 3, 500, 000 2, 750, 000 3,000, 000 -500, 000 +250,000

Defense Transport Administration 2, 500, 000 2, 200, 000 2, 200, 000 -300, 000  

Economic Stabilization Agency 103, 250, 000 57, 130, 000 75,000, 000 -28, 250, 000 +17,870,000

Small Defense Plants Administration:

Salaries and expenses  4, 200,000 3, 500,000 4, 000, 000 -200, 000 +500,000

Revo' ving fund 5,000, 000 3, 000, 000 1, 500, 000 -3, 500, 000 -1, 500, 000

Federal Security Agency 545, 000 400, 000 400, 000 -145, 000  

General Services Administration 8, 500,000 5, 000, 000 8,000, 000 -500, 000 +3, 000, 000

Department of Agriculture  3,000, 000 2, 000, 000 2, 000, 000 -1, 000,000  

Department of Commerce 35, 000,000 25, 000, 000 32, 500, 000 -2, 500, 000 +7, 500, 000

Department of the Interior 4, 000, 000 2, 500, 000 3, 500, 000 -500, 000 +1, 000, 000

Department of Justice 215, 000 90, 000 90, 000 -125, 000  

Department of Labor 2, 100, 000 1, 750, 000 2, 000, 000 -100, 000 +250, 000

Total, defense production activities 173, 360, 000 106, 320, 000 135, 440, 000 -37, 920, 000 +29, 120, 000

285 FEDERAL CIVIL DEFENSE ADMINISTRATION

Operations 32, 000, 000 8, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 -12, 000, 000 +12, 000,000

Federal contributions 50, 000, 000 29, 500, 000 15, 000, 000 -35, 000, 000 -14, 500, 000

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 



i
g
-
f
 1
0
A
 t
-
-
Z
g
 "
F
i
g
a
g
a
 1
 

Emergency supplies and equipment 243,000,000  50,000,000 -193,000,000 +50,000,000

Protective facilities 250,000,000  -250,000,000  

Civil defense procurement fnud 25,000,000  -25,000,000  

Total, Civil Defense Administration 600,000,000 37,500,000 85,000,000 -515,000,000 +47,500, 000

Total, Chapter XII 773,360,000 143,820,000 220,440,000 -552,920,000 +76,620, 000

517 Judgments and authorized claims 6,743,026 6,489,954 1,121,563 -5,621,463 -5,368, 391

13 144
13 154
13 157

Total, Chapter XIII 6,743,026 6,489,954 1,121,563 -5,621,463 -5,368,391

U Senate documents.

o

S
U
P
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
L
 
A
P
P
R
O
P
R
I
A
T
I
O
N
 
B
I
L
L
,
 
1
9
5
3
 

CO




		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-11-13T13:18:24-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




